caused in the road traffic accident, there is no dispute raised 

and the dispute is only on the computation of monthly 

income.  

3. The learned counsel appearing for the 

appellant/Insurance Company would point out that the 

computation of Rs.95,000/- (Rupees Ninety-five Thousand 

only) as monthly income of the claimant is without any basis. 

A person who had an income of Rs.95,000/- (Rupees Ninety-

five Thousand only) per month would definitely be liable to 

pay income tax. There were no income tax returns 

produced by the claimants. The contention raised based on 

the loan account produced was that the deceased was 

paying EMI to the extent of almost Rs.42,500/- (Rupees 

Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred only) per month, for the 

two trucks he owned, in which event his income would have 

been double the EMI paid. There is no basis for such an 

assumption, and the computation of annual income is on 

mere surmises and conjectures, argues the learned Counsel

[...]

purchased on a loan, which had an EMI of Rs.11,550/- 

1 2022 SCC Online SC 1778 

(Rupees Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Fifty only) and 

which loan was paid up within a year also. It is on that basis 

that the computation of monthly income at Rs.25,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty-five Thousand only) was determined by the 

Tribunal and accepted by this Court, setting aside the order 

of the High Court determining the income on the basis of the 

minimum wages at the relevant time. 

6. In the present case, the claim petition itself spoke of

[...]

compensation for loss of consortium, loss of estate and 

funeral expenses as awarded. Further, as has been held in 

Magma General Insurance Co. Ltd. v. Nanu Ram & Ors.3 

not only the wife, the children are also entitled to loss of filial 

consortium. The claimants would be entitled to a total of 

Rs.1,60,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Sixty Thousand only) over 

and above the amount deposited. The additional amounts 

with the interest due shall also be deposited/paid by the 

3 (2018) 18 SCC 130 

Insurance Company. The total award amount shall carry 

interest at the rate of 9% per annum from the date of claim